

Distr.: General 15 April 2011 English

Original: English and French

Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals

> Report of the Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals on its fifth session

Held in Geneva on 10 December 2010

Addendum

Annex I

Amendments to the sixteenth revised edition of the Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods, Model Regulations (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.16)

Corrigendum

1. Page 5, 2.5.3.2.4, in the table containing the amendments to the existing entries

Insert a new row reading

Organic peroxide		Column	Amendment
DI-(3,5,5-	(first row)	Concentration	Replace "> 38-82" with
TRIMETHYLHEXANOYL) PEROXIDE (concentration > 38	_		"> 52-82"
82)			

2. Page 5, 2.5.3.2.4, in the table containing the new entries

Insert a new row reading



Organic peroxide	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)
DI-(3,5,5-TRIMETHYLHEXANOYL) PEROXIDE	> 38-52 ≥ 62		OP8	+10	+15	3119				

3. Page 9, list of new entries, UN 3500, column (9)

Delete PP89

4. Page 10, SP239, first sentence

Not applicable to English.

5. Page 19, P004 (2), last paragraph

Not applicable to English.

6. Page 21, P112(b), second amendment starting with "For "Outer packagings", "Drums", after"

Delete the amendment.

7. Page 21, P112(c), second amendment starting with "For "Outer packagings", "Boxes", after"

For the existing text substitute

P112(c) Amend the entries under "Outer packagings", "Boxes" to read:

```
steel (4A)
aluminium (4B)
other metal (4N)
natural wood, ordinary (4C1)
natural wood, sift-proof (4C2)
plywood (4D)
reconstituted wood (4F)
fibreboard (4G)
plastics, solid (4H2)
```

8. Page 21, P113, first amendment starting with "For "Outer packagings", "Boxes", after" $\,$

For the existing text substitute

P113 Amend the entries under "Outer packagings", "Boxes" to read:

```
steel (4A)
aluminium (4B)
other metal (4N)
natural wood, ordinary (4C1)
natural wood, sift-proof walls (4C2)
plywood (4D)
reconstituted wood (4F)
fibreboard (4G)
plastics, solid (4H2)
```

9. Page 22, P114(b), last amendment

For the existing text substitute

P114(b) In special packing provisions PP52, replace "1A2 or 1B2" with "1A1, 1A2, 1B1, 1B2, 1N1 or 1N2".

10. Page 22, P115, last amendment

For the existing text substitute

P115 Amend special packing provision PP60 to read as follows:

"PP60 For UN 0144, aluminium drums (1B1 and 1B2) and metal, other than steel or aluminium, drums (1N1 and 1N2) shall not be used.".

11. Page 25, P140, after last amendment

Insert

P140 In special packing provision PP75, replace "steel or aluminium" with "steel, aluminium or other metal".

12. Page 30, P410, first amendment

For fibre (1G) read fibre (1G)^a

13. Page 35, P903 (3), last paragraph

Not applicable to English.

14. Page 36, P206, special packing provision PP89

Delete 3500,

15. Page 36, P207, special packing provision PP87, last sentence

Not applicable to English.

16. Page 37, before the amendment to 4.1.6.1.5

Insert

4.1.5.17 Replace "1A2, 1B2" with "1A1, 1A2, 1B1, 1B2".

17. Page 52, after the heading for Chapter 7.1

Insert

7.1.1.2, 7.1.1.3.1, 7.1.1.4 At the beginning, insert "Unless otherwise specified in these Regulations,".

3